SGM41000
True Monolithic Li+/Li-Poly Battery Protector
Full Functions in Tiny Thin Package
MAY 2017 - REV. A. 1SG Micro Corp
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The SGM41000 is designed for small Li+ or Li-Poly
rechargeable cells. This device has all circuits that are

MAY 2017 SG Micro Corp
PACKAGE/ORDERING INFORMATION
MODEL PACKAGE
DESCRIPTION
SPECIFIED
TEMPERATURE
RANGE
ORDERING
NUMBER
PACKAGE
MARKING
PACKING
OPTION
SGM41000
UTDFN-1.5×2-6L -40℃ to +85℃ SGM41000-4.2YUDT6G/TR GG9
XXX Tape and Reel, 3000
UTDFN-1.5×2-6L -40℃ to +85℃ SGM41000-4.25YUDT6G/TR GF5
XXX Tape and Reel, 3000
UTDFN-1.5×2-6L -40℃ to +85℃ SGM41000-4.3YUDT6G/TR GF6
XXX Tape and Reel, 3000
UTDFN-1.5×2-6L -40℃ to +85℃ SGM41000-4.35YUDT6G/TR G50
XXX Tape and Reel, 3000
UTDFN-1.5×2-6L -40℃ to +85℃ SGM41000-4.45YUDT6G/TR G77
XXX Tape and Reel, 3000
UTDFN-1.5×2-6L -40℃ to +85℃ SGM41000A-4.35YUDT6G/TR G91
XXX Tape and Reel, 3000
UTDFN-1.5×2-6L -40℃ to +85℃ SGM41000A-4.45YUDT6G/TR G92
XXX Tape and Reel, 3000
UTDFN-1.5×2-6L -40℃ to +85℃ SGM41000B-4.35YUDT6G/TR G93
XXX Tape and Reel, 3000
UTDFN-1.5×2-6L -40℃ to +85℃ SGM41000B-4.45YUDT6G/TR G94
XXX Tape and Reel, 3000
UTDFN-1.5×2-6L -40℃ to +85℃ SGM41000C-4.3YUDT6G/TR GI3
XXX Tape and Reel, 3000
UTDFN-1.5×2-6L -40℃ to +85℃ SGM41000C-4.35YUDT6G/TR GDD
XXX Tape and Reel, 3000
UTDFN-1.5×2-6L -40℃ to +85℃ SGM41000C-4.45YUDT6G/TR GDE
XXX Tape and Reel, 3000
UTDFN-1.5×2-6L -40℃ to +85℃ SGM41000-4.3HYUDT6G/TR GMF
XXX Tape and Reel, 3000
UTDFN-1.5×2-6L -40℃ to +85℃ SGM41000-4.35HYUDT6G/TR GN0
XXX Tape and Reel, 3000
UTDFN-1.5×2-6L -40℃ to +85℃ SGM41000-4.45HYUDT6G/TR GN1
XXX Tape and Reel, 3000
UTDFN-1.5×2-6L -40℃ to +85℃ SGM41000C-4.3HYUDT6G/TR GN2
XXX Tape and Reel, 3000
UTDFN-1.5×2-6L -40℃ to +85℃ SGM41000C-4.35HYUDT6G/TR GN3
XXX Tape and Reel, 3000
UTDFN-1.5×2-6L -40℃ to +85℃ SGM41000C-4.45HYUDT6G/TR GN4
XXX Tape and Reel, 3000
NOTE: XXX = Date Code.
Green (RoHS & HSF): SG Micro Corp defines "Green" to mean Pb-Free (RoHS compatible) and free of halogen substances. If
you have additional comments or questions, please contact your SGMICRO representative directly.
True Monolithic Li+/Li-Poly Battery Protector
SGM41000 Full Functions in Tiny Thin Package
3
MAY 2017 SG Micro Corp
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS

2 PCKN P Battery Switch Pole. Connect to battery pack cathode terminal.
3 PCKN P Battery Switch Pole. Connect to battery pack cathode terminal.
4 BATN G Ground.
5 BATN G Ground.
6 BYPS IO Bypass Pin. Place a 2.2μF capacitor between this pin and BATN pin.
NOTE: IO: input or output; G: ground; P: power for the circuit.
True Monolithic Li+/Li-Poly Battery Protector
SGM41000 Full Functions in Tiny Thin Package
5
MAY 2017 SG Micro Corp
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(TA = +25℃, VPCKP = 5V, ICHG = IDIS = 100mA, VBAT = 3.5V, unless otherwise noted.)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Over-Voltage Threshold VOV
SGM41000-4.2 4.158 4.2 4.242
V
SGM41000-4.25 4.208 4.25 4.292
SGM41000-4.3 4.258 4.3 4.342
SGM41000-4.35 4.308 4.35 4.392
SGM41000-4.45 4.408 4.45 4.492
SGM41000-4.3H 4.258 4.3 4.342
SGM41000-4.35H 4.308 4.35 4.392
SGM41000-4.45H 4.408 4.45 4.492
OV Release Hysteresis VOVHYS   -100  mV
Under-Voltage Threshold VUV
SGM41000, SGM41000A,
SGM41000B, SGM41000C 2.43 2.5 2.57

SGM41000-H, SGM41000C-H  135
Shutdown Voltage VSHDN   1.67  V
Over-Discharge Current IOD
SGM41000, any VOV 370 650 1130
mA
SGM41000A, any VOV 800 1210 2000
SGM41000B, any VOV 1480 2180 3230
SGM41000C, any VOV 130 380 500
SGM41000-H, any VOV 370 650 1130
SGM41000C-H, any VOV 130 380 500
Over-Charge Current IOC
SGM41000, any VOV 230 370 570
mA
SGM41000A, any VOV 360 650 1090
SGM41000B, any VOV 740 1200 1910
SGM41000C, any VOV 100 240 380
SGM41000-H, any VOV 230 370 570
SGM41000C-H, any VOV 100 240 380
Pass Resistance RP   95 130 mΩ
Operation Current IOP   1.6 2.2 μA
Shutdown Current ISHDN    0.3 μA
Clamp Voltage VCLAMP VBAT = 4.6V, ICLAMP = 1mA  6.44  V